
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

22 June 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 30 June 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (17 Members 
of the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors P J O'Connor (Chairman), Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, R L Foulkes, 
A G Hagues, A J Jesson, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Mr P Thompson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der Zee

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 5 - 16

4 Chairman's Announcements Verbal 
Report

5 Consideration of Call-Ins 
(To consider call-ins, should any be received)

Verbal 
Report

6 Proposal for Scrutiny Reviews 
(To consider scrutiny reviews, should any be received)

Verbal 
Report

7 Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action 
(To consider Councillor Calls for Action, should any be received)

Verbal 
Report

8 Developing a Model for the Charging of LCC Services to 
Schools 
(To receive a report by James Sharples (Change Manager, 
Performance and Programmes), which invites the Committee to 
consider a report on Developing a Model for the Charging of LCC 
Services to Schools which is due to be considered by the Executive 
on 5 July 2016. The views of the Committee will be reported to the 
Executive as part of its consideration of this item)

17 - 40

9 Verbal Update on Review of Scrutiny Working Group 
(To receive a verbal report from Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services & Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which will update the Committee 
on the work of the Review of Scrutiny Working Group)

Verbal 
Report

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
(To consider an report by Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services & 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which enables the Committee to consider 
both its own work programme and the scrutiny committee work 
programmes for 2016. The Committee is invited to consider and 
comment on the content of the work programmes)

41 - 64



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, 
P M Dilks, A G Hagues, A J Jesson, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, C L Strange, 
R Wootten and M A Whittington

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), 
Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), George Spiteri 
(Commissioning Performance and Assurance Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), 
Richard Wills (Executive Director for Environment and Economy) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, M Brookes, R L 
Foulkes, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet and Mrs C A Talbot.

Apologies for absence were also received from Church Representative Mr P 
Thompson and Parent Governor Representatives Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der 
Zee.

It was noted that the Chief Executive having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor M A Whittington as a replacement member of the Committee in 
place of Councillor A Bridges, for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
26 MAY 2016

4    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman advised that he had attended the previous meeting of the Executive 
on 4 May 2016, which had considered the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan: Core Strategy and Development Management Policies.

The Chairman also advised that he, Councillor R Parker, and Daniel Steel, one of the 
Scrutiny officers would be attending a training event on 27 May 2016 at the University 
of Birmingham on "Scrutiny in Challenging Times".

5    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

The Committee was advised that no Call-Ins had been received

6    PROPOSALS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Committee was advised that no proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been 
received.

7    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION

The Committee was advised that no Councillor Calls for Action had been received.

8    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2015 - 2016 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER FOUR

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Quarter 4performance 
against the Council Business Plan.  The Council's Performance and Equalities 
Manager provided an online demonst
[...]
 Mrs J Brockway 
would shortly be visiting the City of Lincoln Council.

The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following:

 Some good work had already taken place in the working group.
 Boston Borough Council and City of Lincoln Council had received awards for 

their scrutiny work.
 It was considered positive that the Council was looking at two authorities 

within the county which had received praise for their scrutiny work, but it would 
also be useful to look at authorities outside of the Lincolnshire borders.

Page 9



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
26 MAY 2016

 There was regular reporting of progress through Group Leaders.
 It was important that workload was considered as a lot of the changes would 

mean additional work for officers.
 It was felt that there was a need for scrutiny to be circular, and that members 

were not just trying to improve scrutiny of the Executive, but also the way that 
members carried out scrutiny activity.  However, it was also suggested that as 
the Executive make the decisions the 'buck stops there'.

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the progress on the Review of 
Scrutiny be noted.

10    URGENT ITEM: DEVOLUTION - GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME

Consideration was given to a report which invited the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to comment on the Devolution – Governance Review and 
Scheme which was due to be considered by the Leader of the Council on 27 May 
2016.

The report set out the latest position in relation to the implementation of the 
devolution agreement for Greater Lincolnshire as well as the results of a Governance 
Review under section 108 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009, and on the basis of that review sought approval for the 
publication of a Scheme for consulta
[...]
ments be agreed and passed to the Leader of 
the Council in relation to this item:

 Whether the model was viable in rural areas
 Members were interested in the outcome of the public consultation
 There were concerns that only having one scrutiny committee would not 

be viable
 There was a need for recognition of political balance on scrutiny 

committees
 The current scheme did not recognise the possibility of coalitions
 The scrutiny committee should be able to require attendance rather 

than just invite
 There were concerns around the administrative costs of the Mayor and 

the Combined Authority
 Concerns over the distance between the mayor and electors
 Concerns that powers could be taken up from the county council to the 

combined authority
 What would happen if the outcome of the public consultation was not in 

favour of the elected mayor.

It was noted that Councillor P M Dilks abstained from voting on this matter and that 
Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE voted against this matter.

Page 12



9
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2016

11    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its own 
work programme and the work programmes from the scrutiny committees for 2016.

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

It was reported that the financial performance would slip into July, however, this 
would not affect the accounts, and they would still be signed off by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting in September 2016.

It was highlighted that there was an additional item for the meeting in June on the 
Commercial Offer for Schools.  This was for pre-decision scrutiny prior to an 
Executive decision on 5 July 2016.
 
There had also been a request for a workshop on the impact of budget cuts, and 
there was a possibility that something could be sorted out for July, which would 
provide more detail on the cuts and where they would have an impact.

Adults Scrutiny Committee


[...]
 
meeting was scheduled for 12 July 2016 and the agenda would be as set out on 
page 104 of the report.

It was highlighted that there may be one potential change to the agenda for the 13 
September 2016 meeting, as the South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone may need 
to be deferred to the October or December meeting due to timing issues with the 
report

One member commented that the big focus for the proposed devolved Greater 
Lincolnshire area was jobs and the economy, and at some stage there may be a 
need to consider this at a scrutiny committee other than Economic, such as 
Highways and Transport.  It was also commented that North Lincolnshire and North 
east Lincolnshire were very different to Lincolnshire and there would be a need to 
plan ahead for cross border working at an early stage.

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

It was reported that there were no changes to the published work programme and the 
next meeting would take place on 10 June 2016.

Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee

It was reported that there were no changes to the published work programme and the 
next meeting would take place on 23 September 2016.

The Chairman reported that he was very grateful to Councillor C J T H Brewis who 
was assisting in the arrangement of a site visit to various locations in South Holland.

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

There were no changes to the work programme for 15 June 2016.

Members were advised that on 20 July, the item on Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust would comprise three parts, as the Committee had 
requested information on:

 Development proposals for Stamford and Rutland Hospital

Page 14



11
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2016

 The Business Case for Joint Working between Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Hinchingbrooke NHS Trust in 
Cambridgeshire (including a possible merger between the two trusts)

 The overall financial position of the Trust

In addition, on 20 July the Committee would receive an item from Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust on their formal response to the Care Quality 
Commission inspection report, which was published on 21 April and found that the 
Trust required improvement.

It was also reported that on 10 May 2016, the Care Quality Commission published its 
inspection report on the East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) which found the 
Trust 'requires improvement'.  As the EMAS region was covered by eleven health 
overview and scrutiny committees there would be a regional health scrutiny session 
on 6 July 2016, involving a representative of each of these eleven committees.  The 
Chairman, Councillor Mrs Christine Talbot would be attending on behalf of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire.  Following this meeting, each local committee 
could decide how to take the matter further.  The Health Scrutiny Committee would 
be considering this on 20 July 2016.

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

It was reported that there was one change to the published work programme which 
was that the Speed Limit Policy and Traffic Policy for Schools update scheduled for 
September would be considered after December as part of a more substantial update 
once the policy had been in place for a full year.

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

Members' attention was drawn to the time of the next meeting of the Value for Money 
Scrutiny Committee, where it was proposed to commence at 10.30am.  This was to 
allow the Committee to hold an informal workshop prior to the start of the formal 
meeting to enable members to discuss the performance of the business support 
contract.  This session would commence at 9.30am.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work 
Programme as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.

2. That the work programmes from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee set out at Appendix B of the report be noted.

3. That the Working Group activity set out at Appendix C of the report be noted.
4. That the work programmes, in light of the Executive Forward Plan, as set out 

in Appendix D of the report, be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



      
Policy and Scrutiny  

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Executive D irector of Children's 
Services 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  

Date: 30 June 2016 

Subject: Developing a Model for the Charging of LCC Services  
to Schools 

 

Summary:  

This report invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider a report on Developing a Model for the Charging of LCC Services to 
Schools which is due to be considered by the Executive on 5 July 2016. The 
views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of its 
consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached report and to determine whether the Committee 
supports the recommendation(s) to the Executive as set out in the report.   

 
(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive in 

relation to this item. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The Executive is due to consider a report on Developing a Model for the Charging 
of LCC Services to Schools. The full report to the Executive is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2. Conclusion
 
Following consideration of the attached report, the Committee is requested to 
consider whether it supports the recommendation(s) in the report and whether it 
wishes to make any additional comments to the Executive. The Committee’s views 
will be reported to the Executive.   
 
3. Consultation 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

a) Policy Proofing Actions Required  
 

Not applicable 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
4. Appendices  
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report. 
Appendix A Report and Appendices to the Executive on Developi
[...]
ary:  

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider both its own work programme and the scrutiny committee work 
programmes for 2016. The Committee is invited to consider and comment on 
the content of the work programmes. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

1. To consider and comment on the content of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee work programme, as set out at Appendix A. 

 
2. To approve the work programmes from overview and scrutiny committees 

set out at Appendix B, or where it feels clarification on certain elements is 
required, to refer back to the relevant committee for further information prior 
to approval. 

 
3. To consider and comment on the Working Group activity as set out at 

Appendix C to this report. 
 

4. To comment on the work programmes in light of the Executive Forward 
Plan as set out at Appendix D. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meets on a monthly basis. 
Each agenda includes the following items: -  
 

 Call ins (if required) 

 Councillor Call for Action (if required) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work Programme. 

 Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 

 Summary of any Task and Finish Group and Working Group activity  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



The work programme for this Committee is set out in Appendix A. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee is invited to consider and comment on the 
content of this programme. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 
 
The work programme for each scrutiny committee is set out at Appendix B for 
consideration. These documents provide Members with a key opportunity to 
manage the work programme of all scrutiny committees. 
 
Committee Working Group Activity 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees may establish informal working groups, which 
usually meet on one or two occasions, usually to consider matters in greater detail, 
and then to put their propos
[...]
ger - People 

Status Report 

Voice of the Customer 
Annual Feedback Report  

Daniel Taylor, Client Lead, 
Customer Services Centre 

Status Report 

Treasury Management 
Performance Quarter 2 
(1 July to 30 September  
2016)  

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager 

Performance Scrutiny 

 
 

For more information about the work of the Value of Money Scrutiny Committee 
please contact please contact Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 or by 

e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 59



APPENDIX C 

 

 

Task and Finish Group Review Activity 
(as at 22 June 2016) 

Current Reviews 
 

Committee Task & Finish Group Next Meeting(s) Completion Date 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All completed review reports to be approved by parent scrutiny committee before consideration at a meeting of the County Council’s 
Executive.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60



 

Working Group Activity 
(as at 22 June 2016) 

 

Committee Working Group Meeting Date(s) Notes (if Any) 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Review of Scrutiny 30 June 2016 
28 July 2016 
29 September 2016 
27 October 2016 
 

The Working Group comprises 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), 
Mrs M J Overton MBE (Vice-
Chairman), C J T H Brewis, Mrs J 
Brockway, A J Jesson, C E  D Mair, 
Mrs A M Newton, and C L Strange. 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

School Performance First meeting held 
on 14 June 2016. 
Further dates to be 
arranged. 

The Working Group comprises 
Councillors Mrs J Brockway, S R 
Dodds, J D Hough and Mrs L A 
Rollings. 

Flood and Drainage 
Management Scrutiny 
Committee 

River Steeping  To Be Arranged. 
(Expected – 
September 2016) 

The Working Group comprises 
Councillors C L Strange, A Bridges, M 
Brookes, C Pain, I G Fleetwood 
(West Lindsey District Council) as 
well as Eddie Poll, Chair of the Anglia 
(Northern) Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee (RFCC) 

Flood and Drainage 
Management Scrutiny 
Committee 

Anglian Water and Statutory 
Co
[...]
der) 

Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 

Councillor C J Davie  Development 
(Economic Development, Environment, Planning 
and Tourism) 

Councillor R G Davies Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor R A Shore Waste and Recycling 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth Culture and Emergency Services 
(Libraries, Heritage, Culture, Registration and 
Coroners Service, Fire and Rescue and Emergency 
Planning) 

Councillor B Young Community Safety and People Management 
(Crime Reduction, Trading Standards, Equality and 
Diversity,People Management and Legal) 

 
 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016
	8 Developing a Model for the Charging of LCC Services to Schools
	8.0 Appendix A - School Charging Executive Report
	Annex A to App A 8.0 School Charging Exec Report

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	10.0 Forward Plan - 1 July 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, 
M Brookes, R L Foulkes, A G Hagues, A J Jesson, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker and C L Strange.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman.

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett.

Officers in attendance:-

Miriam Binsztok (Senior Commissioning Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny 
Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Heather Sandy (Chief 
Commissioning Officer for Learning), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Richard Wills 
(Executive Director, Environment and Economy), Catherine Wilman (Democratic 
Services Officer) and James Sharples (Senior Project Manager).

12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillors A Bridges, P M Dilks, C E H Marfleet, Mrs C A Talbot, R Wootten;

Added Members: Mr P Thompson, Dr E van der Zee.

13    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

14    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MAY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to an amendment to include 
Added Member, Mr Steve Rudman in the attendance. 



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2016

15    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that at its last meeting on 7 June 2016, the Executive had 
considered the Blue Light Collaboration Project which had been previously 
considered by the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee on 1 June.  
Copies of the comments raised by the Scrutiny Committee were circulated to 
members of the Executive at the meeting for their consideration.  The Scrutiny 
Committee had been praised for the work carried out in relation to this item and the 
positive outcomes reached as a result of good scrutiny.

16    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

No Call-Ins had been received.

17    PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

No Scrutiny Reviews had been proposed.

18    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION

No Councillor Calls for Action had been received.

19    DEVELOPING A MODEL FOR THE CHARGING OF LINCOLNSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL SERVICES TO SCHOOLS

A report was considered which invited the Committee to consider a report on 
Developing a Model for the Charging of Lincolnshire County Council Services to 
Schools which was due to be considered by the Executive on 5 July 2016.  The views 
of the Committee would be reported to the Executive as part of its consideration of 
the item.

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee wished to record its qualified 
support for the proposals, on the basis that the Committee would have wanted more 
information in the decision report on the financial support for small schools, especially 
those in rural areas; which services might be discontinued as a result of the 
introduction of charges; and the overall costs and the charges for individual services.   
The Committee would like to see a further report, in particular covering the charges 
for individual services.   

The Committee concluded that it supported recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.  In 
relation to recommendations 6, 7 and 8 the Committee wished the Executive to note 
the following comments:

(1) The Committee believed that the report should be seen as dealing with the 
principles of charging, but the Executive should ensure that there is a business 
plan before services are finally offered.  Any business plan should be based 
on the following principle: 



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2016

 Prices should be based on market rate and affordability with costs 
adjusted to match; it could not be based on the existing cost divided by 
an unknown number of users.  

(2) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee also wished the following 
concerns to be evaluated by the Executive:

 There should be risk assessments of viability of services for schools 
that wish to buy services, if other schools do not purchase those 
services.

 Monitoring should take place of the effect of the new policy on children 
(including safeguarding and equality of opportunity).

Individual members of the Committee also raised the following additional comments.  

 Everyone involved in the process should bear in mind there should not be any 
detrimental effect on pupils as a result of the implementation of the charging 
arrangements;

 It was important that the information available on services to schools be of 
high quality, particularly as other local authorities and providers issued 
brochures of the services offered;

 It was also important to prioritise the proposed e-commerce arrangements, so 
that schools could easily opt into the services;

 In the case of very small schools or other appropriate instances, the model 
could include the waiver of charges in specially defined circumstances;

 Some services, such as the advice service on energy efficiency, were of high 
quality and were likely to thrive;

 It was quite likely that some of the services offered, which were non-essential, 
would not be bought by schools, and these services would as a result be 
discontinued;

 Where a school opts for an alternative provider, and the alternative provider 
fails or offers poor service provision, the County Council would not be exposed 
to additional risk beyond its statutory obligations.        The context for 
introducing charges at this time should be borne in mind, when several 
schools have experienced difficulties with a certain contractor, which is also 
used by the County Council;

 There should be further consideration of this topic by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at future meetings, regarding the business 
plan and level of charges.

Individual members of the Committee made several observations on the level of 
information contained in the report:  

 The report should have included information on the proposed level of charges, 
supported by case studies for certain types of school; and the sorts of services 
they would be expected to purchase;



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2016

 Ideally the report should have included feedback from a sample of schools, 
particularly small rural primary schools, with their views on the proposed 
charging arrangements, and possibly the level of charges;

 The report could have included information on the approaches of other local 
authorities and providers, for example, with information on the sorts of charges 
they were making and the level of their charges;

Points of Clarification by Officers at Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

(1) The purpose of the programme was to recover the costs of services from 
schools.  It was not possible for the Council to make a surplus on any charges 
to schools.  The provision of services on a commercial basis could only be 
achieved by the creation of a commercial entity and there was no intention to 
create one as part of this programme;

(2) Where a statutory duty fell to a school or academy, it was the responsibility of 
the head teacher and governing body of the school or academy to deliver that 
duty.  Similarly it was the responsibility of the local authority to deliver its own 
statutory duties. The local authority's liability was limited to the delivery of its 
own statutory duties, although it would seek to assist schools where services 
purchased from elsewhere led to difficulties;

(3) In relation to "Education Support – Free School Meal Eligibility Checking 
Service for Schools" the officers stated that the indicative charge would be 50 
pence per eligible pupil, with no charge made to the school for those pupils 
found not to be eligible for free school meals. The justification for this charge 
would be that schools would receive additional funding as a result of the 
identification of each eligible pupil;

(4) In relation to the "Domestic Abuse MARAC Training for Staff in Schools" this 
item related to bespoke training for schools on safeguarding matters, in 
addition to the website training already available, which would meet the 
statutory duty for schools and academies.    

(5) The proposed flat rate charge of £6,500 for schools converting to academy 
status, if adopted, would be applied in all instances and related to the local 
authority's own costs.  It did not include the advice that schools might need to 
access to facilitate their conversion to an academy;

(6) The additional funding for academies through the Education Support Grant 
was gradually being removed. The same level of charges would be applied to 
schools and academies, except for instances where there was a duty for the 
local authority to support schools;

(7) As schools prioritised their activities based on their own individual needs, 
which differ from school to school, a case study of a typical primary school, for 
example, would not be representative;



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2016

(8) Thorough monitoring service activity and finances, as well as tracking website 
activity, management reports would be compiled to demonstrate the viability of 
each service offered. Based on this information, service leads could decide 
whether to continue with the delivery of a service.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee supports in principle the recommendations in the report to 
the Executive.

2. That the above comments be passed onto the Executive for its consideration;

3. That a report on the individual charges be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

20    VERBAL UPDATE ON REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer reported that the 
Review of Scrutiny Working Group was continuing to look at the culture of scrutiny 
within the authority.  A delegation had visited City of Lincoln Council, which had won 
an award for a piece of scrutiny work around poverty in Lincoln.  Also being 
undertaken was research on cultures at other authorities and the Working Group 
would continue on this theme going forward.

RESOLVED

That the verbal update on the Review of Scrutiny Working Group be noted.

21    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its own 
work programme and the work programmes from the scrutiny committees for 2016.

With reference to Minute 10 from the minutes of the meeting on 26 May 2016, issues 
were raised regarding the shadow Combined Authority, which had emerged from the 
Devolution proposals, and the lack of scrutiny in place to hold the shadow combined 
authority to account.  The Chairman agreed to raise this issue with the Leader.  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

An informal budget workshop had been organised for the Committee on 27 July and 
it was suggested that this be open to all Members of the Council to attend.

Discussions took place regarding the effects that the recent vote to leave the EU 
would have on the authority and it was agreed that briefing notes be provided for 
Members on how current EU law affected the authority and how the long term effects 
of leaving the EU could be planned for.



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2016

It was agreed the East Lindsey Local Plan be added to the work programme for 28 
July meeting.

Adults Scrutiny Committee

There were no amendments to the published work programme.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

There were two amendments to the published work programme;

The report on Post 16 Strategic Priorities and Area Based Review had been removed 
from the agenda for 15 July.  There would now be a small working group set up 
instead to meet with officers in July to discuss and inform this work prior to the 
Executive Councillor Decision report coming to the September meeting.

The report on Children's Health Services had been deferred from the 9 September 
meeting to the 21 October meeting.

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  It was noted that the Blue 
Light Collaboration Project and the Integrated Risk Management Plan were linked.

The Integrated Risk Management Plan would be considered at a special meeting of 
the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee on 26 July, 2016 at 2.30pm.

Economic Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

There were no changes to the published work programme.

The members of the Quality Accounts Working Group were thanked for their work.

In relation to the item on 20 July 2016 on the Response of the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) to their Care and Quality Commissioning Inspection, the 
Health Scrutiny Committee was required to bear in mind the contribution of LIVES 



7
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2016

(Lincolnshire Voluntary Emergency Services) and Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Co-
Responders to the EMAS response time information.

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

There was no change to the published work programme.

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

There was no change to the published work programme.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work 
Programme as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.

2. That the work programmes from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee set out at Appendix B of the report be noted.

3. That the Working Group activity set out at Appendix C of the report be noted.
4. That the work programmes, in light of the Executive Forward Plan, as set out 

in Appendix D of the report, be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm.


